decrease in market yield on high quality corporate bonds will increase the Group's defined
benefit liability.

Inflation risk

A significant proportion of the defined benefit liability is linked to inflation. An increase in
the inflation rate will increase the Group's liability.

(c) Actuarial assumptions

The cost of providing post-employment benefits is calculated by an independent actuary and
the latest actuarial valuation of the plan was carried out in 2023. The actuarial valuation was
carried out using the following key assumptions:

 Group

 2024 2023

Discount rate 4.6% 4.6%

Salary increment rate - -

Mortality rate
Malaysia Assured Life Table

2011-2015 (M1115)

Malaysia Assured Life Table

2011-2015 (M1115)

Disability rate 10% of Mortality 10% of Mortality

Resignation rate
Average 11% per annum

across age 20 to 60 years old

Average 11% per annum

across age 20 to 60 years old

Normal retirement age 60 years old 60 years old

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of
the respective assumptions discount rate occurring at the end of the reporting period, while
all other assumptions remained constant.

 Group

 2024  2023

 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

100 basis

point

 100 basis

point

 100 basis

point

 100 basis

point

Effect on the defined

  benefits obligations (326,123)  326,123  (376,147)  376,147

Registration No:  71

199401016997 (302675-A)

20. RETIREMENT BENEFITS (continued)

(c) Actuarial assumptions (continued)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in

the defined benefit obligation because it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would

occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. In presenting

the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been

calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is

the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in

[…]

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments at the end of the reporting period is not
presented as fixed rate instruments are not affected by changes in interest rates.

Cash flows sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

 Group  Company
 2024  2023  2024  2023
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Floating rate
  instruments

Financial liability
Borrowings 99,079,079  91,861,869  10,625,000  12,125,000

Net financial liability 99,079,079  91,861,869  10,625,000  12,125,000

The following illustrates the sensitivity of (loss)/profit after tax and equity to a reasonably

possible change in interest rates of +/- 25 (2023: +/-25) basis points (“bp”). These changes

are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.

The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period,

and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in

interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

 Effect on (loss)/profit after tax and equity for the years

 Increase/(Decrease)

 Group  Company

 +0.25%  -0.25%  +0.25%  -0.25%

 RM  RM  RM  RM

2024 (188,250)  188,250  (20,188)  20,188

2023 (174,538)  174,538  (23,038)  23,038

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group and the Company are expected to be exposed to foreign currency risk as a result

of their normal operating activities, where the currency denomination differs from the local

currency, Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”). The Group’s and the Company’s policy is to keep the

foreign exchange exposure to an acceptable level.

Registration No:  94

199401016997 (302675-A)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group and the Company are exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through

[…]

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Financial assets and liabilities held in non-functional currency:(continued)

 Group

 2024  2023

 RM  RM

Contract assets

USD  2,165,769   -

BDT  682,133   -

Contract liabilities

USD (1,103,390)  (2,905,347)

BDT (1,500,042)  -

Net exposure

USD 40,229,031  53,556,036

IDR  (50,671,383)  (8,412,225)

INR (50,184)  (89,635)

EUR 21,166,039  24,889,192

PGK (174,218)  (68,884)

VND 888,624  3,561,289

NPR 318,555  -

BDT 11,304,138  -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of (loss)/profit after tax and equity with regards

to the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities and the RM/USD

exchange rate, RM/IDR exchange rate, RM/INR exchange rate, RM/EUR exchange rate,

RM/PGK exchange rate, RM/VND exchange rate, RM/NPR exchange rate and RM/BDT

exchange rate, assuming all other things being equal.

If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the USD, IDR, INR, EUR, PGK, VND, NPR

and BDT then the impact would be as follows:

 Effect on (loss)/profit after tax

and equity for the years

 Increase/(Decrease)

 Group

 2024  2023

 RM  RM

RM/USD

- Strengthened 2% (2023: 2%) 611,481   814,052

- Weakened 2% (2023: 2%) (611,481)  (814,052)

RM/IDR

- Strengthened 2% (2023: 2%) (770,205)  (127,866)

- Weakened 2% (2023: 2%) 770,205  127,866

Registration No:  96

199401016997 (302675-A)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (continued)

If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the USD, IDR, INR, EUR, PGK, VND, NPR

and BDT then the impact would be as follows: (continued)

 Effect on (loss)/profit after tax

and equity for the years

 Increase/(Decrease)

 Group

 2024  2023

 RM  RM

RM/INR

- Strengthened 2% (2023: 2%) (763)  (1,363)

- Weakened 2% (2023: 2%) 763  1,363

RM/EUR

- Strengthened 2% (2023: 2%) 321,724  378,316

- Weakened 2% (2023: 2%) (321,724)  (378,316)

RM/PGK

- Strengthened 2% (2023: 2%) (2,648)  (1,047)

- Weakened 2% (2023: 2%) 2,648  1,047

RM/VND

- Strengthened 2% (2023: 2%) 13,507  54,132

- Weakened 2% (2023: 2%) (13,507)  (54,132)

RM/NPR

- Strengthened 2% (2023: 2%) 4,842  -

- Weakened 2% (2023: 2%) (4,842)  -

RM/BDT

- Strengthened 2% (2023: 2%) 171,823  -

- Weakened 2% (2023: 2%) (171,823)  -

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of

overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of

the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to currency risk.

Registration No:  97

199401016997 (302675-A)

33. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s and the Company’s objective when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s and

the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure

so as to maximise shareholder value. The Group’s and Company’s policy is to maintain an adequate

capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future business

developments. The Group and the Company fund their operations and growth through a mix of

equity and debts. This includes the maintenance of adequate lines of credit and assessing the need